

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

---

KIMBERLY COLE, ALAN COLE,	:
JAMES MONICA, LINDA BOYD,	: Civil Action No.: 13-7871(FLW) (TJB)
MICHAEL MCMAHON, RAY	:
SMINKEY, JAMES MEDDERS,	:
JUDY MEDDERS, ROBERT	:
PEPERNO, SARAH PEPERNO,	:
KELLY MCCOY, LESA WATTS,	:
CHAD MEADOW, JOHN PLISKO,	:
SUSAN PLISKO, KENNETH	:
McLAUGHLIN, RYAN KENNY,	:
ALEXANDER DAVIS, and	:
ANDREA DAVIS, on behalf of	:
themselves and all others similarly	:
situated,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
	:
NIBCO, INC.,	:
	:
	:
Defendant.	:

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS AND THE CLASS IN SUPPORT OF  
FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL**

**LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG, LLC**

Bruce D. Greenberg

Susana Cruz Hodge

570 Broad Street, Suite 1201

Newark, New Jersey 07102

Tel: (973) 623-3000

Fax: (973) 623-0858

[bgreenberg@litedepalma.com](mailto:bgreenberg@litedepalma.com)

[scrzhodge@litedepalma.com](mailto:scrzhodge@litedepalma.com)

***Counsel for Plaintiffs***

[Additional Counsel listed on signature page]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 7

POINT I

THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL ..... 7

A. The Settlement Is Entitled to A Presumption of Fairness and Satisfies the Third Circuit’s Criteria for Settlement Approval ..... 7

B. None of the Few Objections to the Settlement is Meritorious ..... 14

1. Earlean Collins, Jessie Andrews, and Forest/Jennifer Wilson . 14

2. Jeffrey Palmer ..... 16

a. The provisions concerning unclaimed funds are fair and reasonable ..... 17

b. The claim process is reasonable ..... 19

i. The Claim Form is simple and not onerous ..... 20

ii. The fact that NIBCO will pay an independent consultant in the event of appeals is not problematic ..... 23

c. The Notice Need Not State the Total Value of the Class Claims ..... 24

3. D.R. Horton, Inc. and the Plumbers, Christianson and Dupre . 25

POINT II  
THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM ITS CERTIFICATION  
OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS .....31

    A.    Plaintiffs Are Typical and Adequate.....32

    B.    Predominance and Superiority Are Present Here.....38

    C.    The Class is Ascertainable and is Not “Fail-Safe” .....40

CONCLUSION.....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....37

*Baby Neal v. Casey*,  
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....33

*Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018) .....8, 9

*Boeing v. VanGemert*,  
442 U.S. 472 (1980).....17

*Dewey v. Volkswagen A.G.*,  
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) .....37, 38

*Eichenholtz v. Brennan*,  
52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995) .....31

*Equitable Recovery, L.P. v. Heath Ins. Brokers of Texas, L.P.*,  
235 S.W.3d 376 (Tex. App. 2007) .....34

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) .....21

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....*passim*

*Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011) .....26

*Griffin v. Zager*,  
2017 WL 3872401 (D.N.J. Sept. 1, 2017).....32

*Haas v. Burlington Cty.*,  
2019 WL 413530 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019).....13, 17, 18, 19

*Hitachi Capital Am. Corp. v. Nussbaum Sales Corp.*,  
2010 WL 1379804 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2010) .....35

*In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....19

*In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....17, 18, 22

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....8

*In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000).....19

*In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....23

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....35

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) .....25, 34

*In re National Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....32

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litig.*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....*passim*

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litig.*,  
177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997) .....15

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litig.*,  
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 19-20, 39

*In re Sears, Roebuck and Co. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litig.*,  
867 F.3d 791 (7th 2017) .....18

*In re TracFone Unlimited Serv. Plan Litig.*,  
112 F. Supp. 3d 993, 1008 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....26

*In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) .....33, 36, 38

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....8, 12, 24

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013).....34

*Kakani v. Oracle Corp.*,  
2007 WL 1793774 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2007) .....18

*Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.*,  
639 Fed. Appx. 880 (3d Cir. Feb. 16, 2016) .....17, 18, 19

*Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.*,  
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997) .....19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....26

*Mariner Health Care, Inc. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*,  
638 S.E.2d 340 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) .....35

*McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.*,  
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008).....*passim*

*McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....17

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....32

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....18

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....24

*Rooker v. Gen. Mills Operations, LLC*,  
2018 WL 4962089 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018) .....18, 19

*Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011).....25

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....26

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....13

*Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) .....*passim*

*Zimmerman v. HBO Affiliate Group*,  
834 F.2d 1163 (3d Cir. 1987) .....37

**OTHER**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....10
